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	REQUEST & OUR RESPONSE: 
I am writing to submit a Freedom of Information (FOI) request concerning various aspects of clinical coding within your Trust. We are gathering information to understand current practices and to identify areas where support and improvements can be made. Please find below the questions we hope you can assist us with:

1. How many episodes of care were coded by your organisation in 2024 (both inpatient and outpatient)?    

OUR RESPONSE: Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust is an integrated Community and Mental Health Trust. We provide care and support through three directorates which focus on mental health, community health services and families, young people, children’s services, learning disabilities and autism. Only inpatient episodes are coded; 6793 episodes were coded in 2024.
2. How many episodes of care went uncoded in 2024?

OUR RESPONSE: 0.

3. How much income do you estimate was not generated due to uncoded activity?

OUR RESPONSE: The Freedom of Information Act allows the public access to corporate information that is held by the organisation.  Therefore, requests for information such as estimates may not necessarily be held and the organisation is not required to produce something that it does not already hold in response to an FOI request.  
4. Can you provide the split of coding volumes between specialities (e.g., oncology, cardiology)?

OUR RESPONSE: As an integrated Community and Mental Health Trust, Mental Health and Community Rehabilitation inpatient episodes are coded.
5. Please explain how your organisation manages coding activity.

OUR RESPONSE: Via the Clinical Coding Team.  Further information can be found in the Trust’s Clinical Coding Policy which is available on the Trust's website: https://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Clinical-Coding-Policy-and-Procedure-exp-May-2025.pdf 
6. Are outpatient and inpatient coding managed by the same team or separate teams?

OUR RESPONSE: Please see response to Question 1 above.

7. How many Whole-Time Equivalent (WTE) staff complete clinical coding for the Trust?

OUR RESPONSE: 1.8 WTE.

8. What proportion of the total WTE staff for clinical coding is substantive (permanent), bank staff, and agency staff?

OUR RESPONSE: 1.0 substantive / 0.8 agency.
9. Does the Trust currently have any automated solutions in place for clinical coding?

OUR RESPONSE: No.
10. If yes, please explain the automated solution that is in place.

OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.
11. If not, is the Trust planning to implement automated coding solutions in the next 12–24 months? Or would it be interested in exploring potential solutions?

OUR RESPONSE: No.
12. Is the Trust currently on Payment by Results (PbR), block contracts, or another financial model?

OUR RESPONSE: Other model.

13. What clinical coding systems or software does the Trust currently use to capture clinical codes?

OUR RESPONSE: None.
14. Does your Trust’s Electronic Patient Record (EPR) system integrate clinical coding, or do clinical departments use standalone systems?

OUR RESPONSE: Yes.
15. What are the main challenges the Trust faces in clinical coding (e.g., timeliness, accuracy, staffing shortages)?

OUR RESPONSE: The Freedom of Information Act allows the public access to corporate information that is held by the organisation.  Therefore, requests for such information may not necessarily be held in the exact format in which it is requested and the organisation is not required to produce something that it does not already hold in response to an FOI request.  
16. Could you provide the contact details (name, job title, and email) of the person who is ultimately responsible for overseeing clinical coding within the Trust?

OUR RESPONSE: Sarah Ratcliffe, Head of Data Protection and Group Data Protection Officer, Sarah.ratcliffe11@nhs.net. In accordance with the Privacy and Electronic Communications (EC Directive) Regulations we withhold permission for you to either store these details on your database or make unsolicited contact for marketing purposes.




